DATE:

December 1, 2014

TO:

Board of Adjustment

FROM:

Beth McKibben, Planner
Community Development Department

FILE NO.:

VAR2014 0020

PROPOSAL:

A Variance Request to reduce the front yard setback along Glacier
Highway to allow construction of a house and garage.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

John H. and Nancy Norman

Property Owner:

John H. and Nancy Norman

Property Address:

17225 Glacier Highway

Legal Description:

USS 3267 Lot 54 FR

Parcel Code Number:

8‐B34‐0‐102‐005‐0

Site Size:

9,016 square feet

Comprehensive Plan Future
Land Use Designation:
Rural Dispersed Residential (RDR) Map D
Zoning:

D1

Utilities:

City Water, On‐Site Waste Water Disposal

Access:

Glacier Highway

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Surrounding Land Use:

North
South
East
West

‐ (D1) Residential
‐ (D1) Residential
‐ (D1) Glacier Highway, Residential
‐ Lena Cove
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Vicinity Map

Attachments
Attachment A – Site Plan
Attachment B – Topography in 5 Foot Contours
Attachment C – Aerial Photograph with Parcel Lines
Attachment D – Email from Marie Heidemann, AKDOT/PF
Project Description
The applicant is seeking a variance that will allow a single family home with an attached two car
garage to be constructed in the front yard setback. The required front yard setback in the D1
zoning district is 25 feet and the applicant is seeking a 5 foot front yard setback.
Background
Lot 54 was created in 1954. In 1966 a plat waiver was approved by the Greater Juneau Borough
Planning Commission and Lot 54 was split into two lots. In 1977 the northern Lot 54 Fraction
received a variance to reduce the required front yard setback to zero. The lot does not meet the
dimensional requirements for the current D1 zoning, which is 36,000 square feet for permissible
uses. The lot in question is 9,016 square feet, and does not the meet the minimum lot width or
depth requirements of 150 feet (attachment A). It is approximately 55 feet deep and 92 feet wide.
The D1 zoning districts minimum lot width and depth requirement is 150 feet.
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Analysis
CBJ 49.25.430(J) allows for a reduction in required setbacks for substandard lots. But the reduction
is for side yards only. The applicant’s proposal does not require a side yard variance. CBJ
49.25.430(K) allows for new buildings to have reduced front yard setbacks equal to the average
front yard setback of the three closest adjacent buildings. However, in no case can the front yard
setback be less than half that required by this chapter, or ten feet, whichever is greater. The
required setback is 25 feet, half is 12.5 feet. The applicant is seeking a five foot setback, hence the
request for a variance.
As mentioned above the lot is substantially smaller than the required 36,000 square feet.
Additionally, the lot has a significant slope, leading to a cliff, minimizing the buildable area.
Attachment B shows the topography of the site in five foot contours. The most level area of the lot
is within the front yard.
In reviewing the aerial photograph of the site (attachment C) the edge of the parcel appears to be
approximately 100 feet from the roadway. Our cartographer notes that in this part of the borough
the parcel lines are not accurate, so this must be considered approximate.
AKDOT/PF has no objection to the requested five foot front yard setback (attachment D). However,
no encroachments into the ROW will be allowed and any parking deck, carport or garage structures
should be constructed to ensure that vehicles are not backing out into the roadway, and that there
is adequate room for a turn around, such as a hammerhead.
The application indicates that an AKDOT/PF driveway permit has been approved, but a copy was
not provided.
Variance Requirements
Under CBJ 49.20.250 where hardship and practical difficulties result from an extraordinary situation
or unique physical feature affecting only a specific parcel of property or structures lawfully existing
thereon and render it difficult to carry out the provisions of Title 49, the Board of Adjustment may
grant a Variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of Title 49. A Variance may vary
any requirement or regulation of Title 49 concerning dimensional and other design standards, but
not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot coverage, or those
establishing construction standards. A Variance may be granted after the prescribed hearing and
after the Board of Adjustment has determined:
1.

That the relaxation applied for or a lesser relaxation specified by the Board of Adjustment
would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

The requested relaxation to allow construction of a single family home and an attached garage five
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feet from the front property line would give substantial relief to the owner of the property
involved. The steeply sloped lot is substandard, limiting the buildable area. Because of the
steepness of the area many homes and garages are located close to the road. Both lots on either
side of this proposal have received variances to the front yard setback.
Yes.

Staff finds that criterion 1 is met.

That relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent of this title will be observed
and the public safety and welfare be preserved.
The intent of Title 49 is established in Section CBJ 49.05.100 Purpose and Intent. If approved this
variance will meet the intent of the Land Use Code, specifically CBJ 49.05.100(5) “to provide
adequate open space for light and air.” and in part CBJ 49.05.100(4) “to ensure that future growth
is of the appropriate type, design and location…..” and in part CBJ 49.05.100(6) , “… recognize the
economic value of land and encourage its proper and beneficial use.”

2.

The public health and welfare will be preserved as the proposed house and garage will be located
so as to not impact sight visibility and will maintain the existing character of the neighborhood.
Yes.

Staff finds that criterion 2 is met.

3.
That the authorization of the Variance will not injure nearby property
No evidence has been presented to indicate that the requested variance will injure nearby
properties. It is consistent with the character of the neighborhood, since similar structures
currently exist as close, or closer, to the front lot line than proposed by the applicant. The
proposed house and attached garage will not pose any obstructions to nearby right‐of‐way and will
not affect line of sight for vehicles traveling in the highway.
Yes.

Staff finds that criterion 3 is met.

4.
That the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved.
The proposed use is single‐family residential with an attached garage. The use is allowed within
this district, per CBJ 49.25.300 Table of Permissible Uses, section 1.110.
Yes. Staff finds that criterion 4 is met.
5.

That compliance with the existing standards would:
(A)

Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible
principal use;

The lot is substandard in size and steeply sloping, reducing the buildable area. Respecting
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the front yard setback of 25 feet would render the lot nearly undevelopable.
Yes.

Staff finds that sub‐criterion 5(A) is met

(B)

Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is
consistent as to scale, amenities, appearance or features, with existing
development in the neighborhood of the subject property;
The lots on both sides of the proposed house and attached garage have been granted
variances to the front yard setback. The proposed building appears to be of a scale and
appearance consistent with other existing development in the neighborhood.

Yes.

Staff finds that sub‐criterion 5(B) is met.

(C)

Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the property
render compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive;
The lot, 9,016 square feet in area, does not meet the minimum lot size requirements of the
current zoning district, which is 36,000 square feet. The lot is steeply sloping, further
limiting the buildable area. The site will be serviced with on‐site waste water disposal,
further restricting the buildable area. These factors create a unique situation that makes
compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive.
Yes.

Staff finds that sub‐criterion 5(C) is met.

or
(D)

Because of preexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel the grant
of the Variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the
Land Use Code, CBJ Title 49, or the building code, CBJ Title 19, or both.
The pre‐existing nonconformity is the size of the lot, in that it does not meet dimensional
requirements of the current D1 zoning. However, this pre‐existing nonconformity does not
prohibit conformity with setback requirements.
No. This sub‐criterion is not met.
Yes. Staff finds that criterion 5 is met because sub‐criterion 5(A), (B) and (C) are met.
6.

That a grant of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the
neighborhood.

Granting this variance would allow the property owner to construct a single family home and
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attached garage in a manner consistent with the surrounding development. No detriments to the
neighborhood are expected if vehicles do not back out onto the highway, as recommended by
AKDOT/PF.
Yes.

Staff finds that criterion 6 is met

Findings
1.
Is the application for the requested Variance complete?
Yes. Staff finds the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the
proposed operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees,
substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.
Per CBJ 49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau Coastal
Management Program consistency determination:
2.

Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Programs?

Yes. The JCMP does not apply to this variance request.
3.

Does the variance as requested, meet the criteria of Section 49.20.250, Grounds for
Variances?

Yes. Yes. Criteria 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 are met. Based on the analysis above, staff finds that the
a meets the criteria of CBJ §49.20.250, Grounds for Variances.
Recommendation
Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and grant the
requested Variance, VAR2014 0020. The Variance permit would allow for construction of a single
family home and attached garage up to 5 feet from the front property line with the following
conditions:
1. Staff recommends a condition requiring an as‐built survey to confirm the 5 foot setback prior to
issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Attachment A

Attachment B

Attachment C

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Heidemann, Marie E (DOT)
Beth McKibben
Epstein, David B (DOT); Schmidt, Joanne M (DOT); Buck, Joseph T (DOT); Hughes, Andrew N (DOT); Patz,
Gregory D (DOT); Gray, Scott J (DOT); Davis, Randal V (DOT)
RE: Request for comments - VAR2014 0020
Monday, November 24, 2014 10:05:18 AM

Beth,
Although Southcoast Region has a current and active design project (67564-JNU-Glacier HWY Pavement
Rehabilitation Lena PT To Tee Harbor), the road corridor per the 1989 ROW Map "F-093-3(3)" is being held as
right-of-way for this project, and the Department's current construction plan will not affect this property by
easement, temporary construction easement, or fee-simple action. The Department has no objection to the
applicant's request for a variance allowing for a 5' setback, but the applicant should be made aware that no
encroachments on State ROW will be tolerated. Furthermore, any parking deck, carport or garage structures should
be constructed to ensure that vehicles are not backing out into the roadway, and that there is adequate room for a
turn around, such as hammerhead.
Thanks for the opportunity to comment.
Marie Heidemann
Transportation Planner
State of Alaska DOT&PF - Southcoast Region
Phone: (907)-465-1775

-----Original Message----From: Beth McKibben [mailto:Beth.McKibben@juneau.org]
Sent: Monday, November 17, 2014 3:48 PM
To: Charlie Ford; Ron King; Heidemann, Marie E (DOT); Ed Foster; Dan Jager; Dave Crabtree; Kyan Reeve; 'Ken
Huddlestun'; Samantha Stoughtenger; 'Page W. Decker'; Patricia deLaBruere; Greg Chaney; Darrell Wetherall
(Darrell.Wetherall@aelp.com); eric.eriksen@aelp.com
Subject: Request for comments - VAR2014 0020
Please find attached an application for a variance to the front yard setback at 17225 Glacier Highway. Please
return any comments or concerns you may have by the end of the day on December 1.
Your message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments:
APP_VAR20140020.pdf

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain types of file
attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are handled.

Attachment D

